

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General
U.S. Department of Justice, Environment & Natural Resources Division

KENNETH D. ROONEY
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Natural Resources Section
P.O. Box 663
Washington, D.C. 20044-0663
Phone: (202) 514-9269
Fax: (202) 305-0506
E-mail: kenneth.rooney@usdoj.gov

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Civil Division**

THE CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWOK
TRIBE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KEN SALAZAR, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of
the Interior, *et al.*,

Defendants,

and,

CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWOK TRIBE,

Defendant-Intervenor

Case No. 1:11-cv-00160-RWR

Hon. Richard W. Roberts

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE SUPPLEMENT TO ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD AND MOTION TO
STRIKE EXTRA-RECORD EVIDENCE AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Factual Background 2

III. Plaintiffs are neither entitled to supplementation nor is extra-record review warranted.... 4

 A. The Scope of judicial review is limited to the Administrative Record..... 4

 B. Supplementation of the Administrative Record versus the review of extra-record evidence 5

 C. Plaintiffs fail to demonstrate that either supplementation of the record or the review of extra record evidence is appropriate 6

 i. Supplementation is inappropriate where Plaintiffs fail to overcome the presumption of administrative regularity..... 7

 ii. Extra-record review is inappropriate where Plaintiffs attempt to submit materials to the Court that were not submitted to the agency during the Administrative process..... 10

Conclusion 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amfac Resorts, L.L.C. v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior,
143 F. Supp.2d 7 (D.D.C. 2001).....7

Cape Hatteras Access Pres. Alliance v. Dep't. of the Interior,
667 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2009).....6, 8, 9, 10

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....4, 7

Commercial Drapery Contractors v. United States,
133 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....10

Cnty. of San Miguel, Colo. v. Kempthorne,
587 F.Supp.2d 64 (D.D.C. 2008)8

Cronin v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,
919 F.2d 439 (7th Cir. 1990)5

Dep't of Transp. v. Public Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004).....11

Earthworks v. Dep't of Interior,
2012 WL 373320 (D.D.C 2012)6

Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Costle,
657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....5, 13

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985).....5, 10

Franks v. Salazar,
751 F.Supp.2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010)6, 7, 8, 10

Fund for Animals v. Babbitt,
903 F.Supp 96 (D.D.C. 1995).....5

Fund for Animals v. Williams,
245 F.Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2003).....7, 8

Fund for Animals v. Williams,
391 F. Supp.2d 191 (D.D.C. 2005).....10, 12

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Hogan,
428 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....7

IMS v. Alvarez,
129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....8, 11, 12, 13

Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989).....12

Midcoast Fisherman's Ass'n v. Gutierrez,
592 F. Supp.2d 40 (D.D.C. 2008).....7

Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA,
627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....10

Pacific Shores Subdivision Cal. Water Dist. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
448 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....5, 7, 8, 9

Sara Lee Corp. v. Am. Bakers Ass'n.,
252 F.R.D. 31 (D. D.C. 2008).....6, 7, 8

Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P'ship v. Salazar,
616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....10, 13

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. N.R.D.C.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978).....11, 13

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706.....4

5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....5

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....1, 2
